









Prospectus May 1, 2024



New Solutions Variable Annuity

INDIVIDUAL FLEXIBLE PREMIUM DEFERRED COMBINATION FIXED/VARIABLE ANNUITY

RiverSource Life Insurance Company (RiverSource Life) Issued by:

> 829 Ameriprise Financial Center Minneapolis, MN 55474 Telephone: 1-800-333-3437

(Service Center)

RiverSource Variable Annuity Account

This prospectus contains information that you should know before investing in the RiverSource New Solutions Variable Annuity (Contract), an individual flexible premium deferred combination fixed/variable annuity issued by RiverSource Life Insurance Company ("RVS Life", "we", "us" and "our"). All material terms and conditions of the contracts, including material state variations and distribution channels, are described in this prospectus.

The contracts are no longer available for new purchases. This contract is no longer being sold and this prospectus is designed for current contract owners. In addition to the possible state variations, you should note that your contract features and charges may vary depending on the date on which you purchased your contract. For more information about the particular features, charges and options applicable to you, please contact your financial professional or refer to your contract for contract variation information and timing.

The Contract provides for purchase payment credits which we may reverse upon payment of a lump sum death benefit when the date of death is within 12 months of when the purchase payment credit was applied or upon a a surrender -O(ContPblag)n3:00(s)eio)6:00(0,3:00(

acehe porvariation payract du300(contracts,)-300((contract)ixed/variable)-itur w p p -300(issued)-300(of0(benefit)]TJ0-1. Secur)-itur

Table of Contents

| Key Terms 3 | Special Dollar-Cost Averaging (Special DCA) |
|--|---|
| Important Information You Should Consider About the | Program29 |
| Contract | Asset Rebalancing30 |
| Overview of the Contract 9 | Transferring Among Accounts |
| Fee Table and Examples11 | How to request a Transfer or Withdrawal33 |
| Transaction Expenses11 | Withdrawals 34 |
| Annual Contract Expenses | Withdrawal Policies |
| Annual Fund Expenses | Receiving Payment34 |
| Principal Risks of Investing in the Contract13 | TSA-Special Provisions |
| The Variable Account and the Funds14 | Participants in Tax-Sheltered Annuities35 |
| The Guarantee Period Accounts (GPAs) and Market Value Adjustment (MVA) | Changing Ownership |
| The General Account19 | Benefits in Case of Death |
| The One-Year Fixed Account19 | If You Die Before Your Retirement Date |
| Buying Your Contract19 | Optional Benefits |
| The Retirement Date | Optional Death Benefits |
| Beneficiary | Benefit Protector Death Benefit Rider (Benefit |
| Purchase Payments21 | Protector) |
| How to Make Purchase Payments21 | Benefit Protector Plus Death Benefit Rider (Benefit |
| Purchase Payment Credits21 | Protector Plus) |
| Limitations on Use of Contract | Optional Living Benefits |
| Charges | Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit Rider (GMIB) 47 |
| Transaction Expenses | Performance Credit Rider (PCR)50 |
| Withdrawal Charge | The Annuity Payout Period52 |
| Annual Contract Expenses25 | Annuity Tables52 |
| Base Contract Expenses | Annuity Payout Plans53 |
| Contract Administrative Charge25 | Taxes54 |
| Variable Account Administrative Charge25 | Nonqualified Annuities |
| Mortality and Expense Risk Fee | Qualified Annuities56 |
| Optional Benefit Charges | Other |
| Optional Living Benefit Charges | Voting Rights58 |
| Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit Rider (GMIB) | Substitution of Investments58 |
| Fee26 | About the Service Providers59 |
| Performance Credit Rider (PCR) Fee26 | Principal Underwriter59 |
| Optional Death Benefit Charges27 | Issuer60 |
| Benefit Protector Death Benefit Rider Fee27 | Legal Proceedings |
| Benefit Protector Plus Death Benefit Rider Fee 27 | Financial Statements 6 |
| Fund Fees and Expenses27 | Appendix A: Funds Available Under the Contract 62 |
| Premium Taxes27 | Appendix B: Performance Credit Rider Adjusted Partial |
| Valuing Your Investment27 | Withdrawal66 |
| GPAs and One-Year Fixed Account27 | |
| Subaccounts | |
| Making the Most of Your Contract | |
| Automated Dollar-Cost Averaging | |

Key Terms

Accumulation unit: A measure of the value of each subaccount before annuity payouts begin.

Annuitant: The person or persons on whose life or life expectancy the annuity payouts are based.

Annuity payouts: An amount paid at regular intervals under one of several plans.

Assumed investment rate: The rate of return we assume your investments will earn when we calculate your initial annuity payout amount using the annuity table in your contract. The standard assumed investment rate we use is 5% but you may request we substitute an assumed investment rate of 3.5%.

Beneficiary: The person you designate to receive benefits in case of the owner's or annuitant's death while the contract is in force.

Close of business: The time the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) cJ/Fcm44[(The)-.mtract.inearn

Tôoineiaavalue of an based.conitant:

- Individual Retirement Annuities (IRAs) including inherited IRAs under Section 408(b) of the Code
- Roth IRAs including inherited Roth IRAs under Section 408A of the Code
- SIMPLE IRAs under Section 408(p) of the Code
- Simplified Employee Pension (SEP) plans under Section 408(k) of the Code
- Tax-Sheltered Annuity (TSA) rollovers under Section 403(b) of the Code

A qualified annuity will not provide any necessary or additional tax deferral if it is used to fund a retirement plan that is already tax deferred.

All other contracts are considered **nonqualified annuities**.

Retirement date: The date when annuity payouts are scheduled to begin.

Rider effective date: The date a rider becomes effective as stated in the rider.

Separate Account: An insulated segregated account, the assets of which are invested solely in an underlying Fund. We call this the Variable Account.

Service Center: Our department that processes all transaction and service requests for the contracts. We consider all transaction and service requests received when they arrive in good order at the Service Center. Any transaction or service requests sent or directed to any location other than our Service Center may end up delayed or not processed. Our Service Center address and telephone number are listed on the first page of the prospectus.

Subaccount: A division of the Variable Account, each of which invests in one Fund.

Valuation date: Any normal business day, Monday through Friday, on which the NYSE is open, up to the time it closes. At the NYSE close, the next valuation date begins. We calculate the accumulation unit value of each subaccount on each valuation date. If we receive your purchase payment or any transaction request (such as a transfer or withdrawal request) in good order at our Service Center before the close of business, we will process your payment or transaction using the accumulation unit value we calculate on the valuation date we received your payment or transaction request. On the other hand, if we receive your purchase payment or transaction request in good order at our Service Center at or after the close of business, we will process your payment or transaction using the accumulation unit value we calculate on the next valuation date. If you make a transaction request by telephone (including by fax), you must have completed your transaction by the close of business in order for us to process it using the accumulation unit value we calculate on that valuation date. If you were not able to complete your transaction before the close of business for any reason, including telephone service interruptions or delays due to high call volume, we will process your transaction using the accumulation unit value we calculate on the next valuation date.

Variable account: Refers to the RiverSource Variable Annuity Account, a separate account established to hold contract owners' assets allocated to the Subaccounts, each of which invests in a particular Fund.

Withdrawal value: The amount you are entitled to receive if you make a full withdrawal from your contract. It is the contract value minus any applicable charges.

Important Information You Should Consider About the Contract

| | FEES AND EXPENSES | Location in Statutory Prospectus |
|----------------------------------|--|---|
| Charges for Early Withdrawals | In addition to the withdrawal charge, we may reverse a purchase payment credit upon certain withdrawals within 12 months of when the purchase payment credit was applied. If you withdraw money during the first 7 years from date of each purchase payment, you may be assessed a withdrawal charge of up to 8% of the Purchase Payment withdrawn. For example, if you make an early withdrawal, you could pay a withdrawal charge of up to \$8,000 on a \$100,000 investment. | Fee Table and Examples Charges- Withdrawal Charge |
| Transaction Charges | We do not assess any transaction charges. | |

| | FEES AND | EXPENSES | Location in Statutory Prospectus |
|--|----------|----------|--|
| Ongoing Fees and Expenses (annual charges) | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| | RISKS | Location in Statutory Prospectus | |
|--|---|--|--|
| Not a Short-Term Investment | The Contract is not a short-term investment and is not appropriate for an investor who needs ready access to cash. The Contract has withdrawal charges which may reduce the value of your Contract if you withdraw money during withdrawal charge period. Withdrawals may also reduce or terminate contract guarantees. The benefits of tax deferral, long-term income, and optional living benefit guarantees mean the contract is generally more beneficial to investors with a long term investment horizon. | Principal Risks of Investing in the Contract Charges- Withdrawal Charge | |
| Risks Associated with Investment Options | An investment in the Contract is subject to the risk of poor investment performance and can vary depending on the performance of the investment options available under the Contract. Each investment option, including the one-year Fixed Account and the Guarantee Period Accounts (GPAs) investment options has its own unique | Principal Risks of Investing in the Contract The Variable Account and the | |
| | risks. • You should review the investment options before making any investment decisions. | | |
| | | The One-Year Fixed Account | |
| Insurance Company Risks | An investment in the Contract is subject to the risks related to us. Any obligations (including under the one-year Fixed Account) or guarantees and benefits of the Contract that exceed the assets of the Separate Account are subject to our claims-paying ability. If we experience financial distress, we may not be able to meet our obligations to you. More information about RiverSource Life, including our financial strength ratings, is available by contacting us at 1-800-862-7919. | Principal Risks of Investing in the Contract The General Account | |
| | RESTRICTIONS | | |
| Investments | Subject to certain restrictions, you may transfer your Contract value among the subaccounts without charge at any time before the retirement date and once per contract year after the retirement date. Certain transfers out of the GPAs will be subject to an MVA. | Making the Most of Your Contract – Transferring Among Accounts | |
| | GPAs and the one-year Fixed Account are subject to certain restrictions. Purchase payment credits under the Contract may be recaptured under certain circumstances. We reserve the right to modify, restrict or suspend your transfer privileges if we determine that your transfer activity constitutes market | Substitution of Investments | |
| | timing. • We reserve the right to add, remove or substitute Funds as investment options. We also reserve the right, upon notification to you, to close or restrict any Funds. | | |

| | RESTRICTIONS | Location in Statutory Prospectus |
|--|---|---|
| Optional Benefits | Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit Rider may limit allocations to the subaccounts investing in the Money Market funds. Performance Credit Rider may limit allocations to the subaccounts investing in the Money Market funds, GPAs and one-year fixed account. | Optional Benefits — Optional Living Benefits – GMIB –Investment Selection |
| | | Optional Benefits — Optional Living Benefits – PCR -Investment Selection |
| | TAXES | |
| Tax Implications | Consult with a tax advisor to determine the tax implications of an investment in and payments and withdrawals received under this Contract. If you purchase the Contract through a tax-qualified plan or individual retirement account, you do not get any additional tax benefit. | Taxes |
| | • Earnings under your contract are taxed at ordinary income tax rates generally when withdrawn. You may have to pay a tax penalty if you take a withdrawal before age 59½. | |
| | CONFLICTS OF INTEREST | |
| Investment Professional Compensation | Your investment professional may receive compensation for selling this Contract to you, in the form of commissions, additional cash benefits (e.g., bonuses), and non-cash compensation. This I financial incentive may influence your investment professional to recommend this Contract over another investment for which the investment professional is not compensated or compensated less. | About the Service Providers |
| Exchanges | If you already own an annuity or insurance Contract, some investment professionals may have a financial incentive to offer you a new Contract in place of the one you own. You should only exchange a Contract you already own if you determine, after comparing the features, fees, and risks of both Contracts, that it is bet]TJT*[[(Pr)-13.9(ovi67C.sy7319AM300(you)00sbf)-t4 | i sellingins Co8c(O(c)(|

Overview of the Contract Purpose:

Withdrawals. You may withdraw all or part of your contract value at any time during the Accumulation Phase. If you request a full withdrawal, the contract will terminate. You also may establish automated partial withdrawals. Withdrawals may be subject to charges and income taxes (including an IRS penalty that may apply if you withdraw prior to reaching age 59½) and may have other tax consequences. Throughout this prospectus when we use the term "Surrender" it includes the term "Withdrawal".

Tax Treatment. You can transfer money between Subaccounts, the one-year Fixed Account and GPAs without tax implications, and earnings (if any) on your investments are generally tax-deferred. Generally, earnings are not taxed until they are distributed, which may occur when making a withdrawal, upon receiving an annuity payment, or upon payment of the death benefit.

Additional Services:

• **Dollar Cost Averaging Programs.** Automated Dollar Cost Averaging allows you, at no additional cost, to transfer a set amount monthly between Subaccounts or from the one-year fixed account to one or more eligible Subaccounts. Special Dollar Cost Averaging (SDCA), only available for new purchase payments of at least \$10,000, allows the

Fee Table and Examples

The following tables describe the fees and expenses that you will pay when buying, owning and making a withdrawal from the Contract. Please refer to your Contract specifications page for information about the specific fees you will pay each year based on the options you have elected.

The first table describes the fees and expenses that you paid at the time that you bought the Contract and will pay when you make a withdrawal from the Contract. State premium taxes also may be deducted.

Transaction Expenses

Withdrawal Charges

Withdrawal charges (as a percentage of purchase payments surrendered)

Maximum 8%

| Years from purchase payment receipt | Withdrawal charge payment receipt |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 1 | 8% |
| 2 | 8 |
| 3 | 7 |
| 4 | 7 |
| 5 | 6 |
| 6 | 5 |
| 7 | 3 |
| Thereafter | 0 |

The next table describes the fees and expenses that you will pay each ea, during the time that you own the contract (not including funds fees and expenses).

Annual Contract Expenses

Administrative Expenses

(assessed annually and upon full surrender)

Annual contract administrative charge

(We will waive this charge when your contract value is \$50,000 or more on the current contract anniversary. Upon full surrender of the contract, we will assess this charge even if your contract value equals or exceeds \$50,000.)

Base Contract Expenses

(as a percentage of average daily contract value in the variable account)

You can choose a death benefit quarantee and whether you want a qualified or nonqualified plan. The combination you choose determines the mortality and expense risk fees you pay. The table below shows the combinations available to you and their cost.

| | Variable account administrative charge | Total mortality and expense risk fee | Total variable account expense |
|--|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| Qualified annuities: | | | |
| Return of Purchase Payment (ROP) death benefit | 0.15% | 0.85% | 1.00% |
| Maximum Anniversary Value (MAV) death benefit | 0.15 | 0.95 | 1.10 |
| Nonqualified annuities: | | | |
| ROP death benefit | 0.15 | 1.10 | 1.25 |
| MAV death benefit | 0.15 | 1.20 | 1.35 |

Optional Benefit Expenses

Optional Death Benefits

| · | |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| Benefit Protector Death Benefit Rider (Benefit Protector) fee | Maximum/Current:0.25% ⁽¹⁾ |
| (As a percentage of the contract value charged annually on the contract anniversary.) | |
| Benefit Protector Plus Death Benefit Rider (Benefit Protector Plus) fee | Maximum/Current:0.40% ⁽¹⁾ |

(As a percentage of the contract value charged annually on the contract anniversary.)

(1) This fee applies only if you elect this optional feature.

Optional Living Benefits

Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit Rider (GMIB) fee

 $0.30\%^{(1)}$

(As a percentage of the adjusted contract value charged annually on the contract anniversary.)

Performance Credit Rider (PCR) fee

0.15%⁽¹⁾

(As a percentage of the contract value charged annually on the contract anniversary.)

The next table shows the minimum and maximum total operating expenses charged by the funds that you may pay periodically during the time that you own the contract. A complete list of funds available under the contract, including their annual expenses, may be found in Appendix A.

Annual Fund Expenses(1)

Minimum and maximum annual operating expenses for the funds

(Including management, distribution (12b-1) and/or service fees and other expenses)(1)

| Total Annual Fund Expenses | Minimum(%) | Maximum(%) |
|--|------------|------------|
| (expenses deducted from the Fund assets, including management fees, distribution and/or service (12b-1) fees and other expenses) | 0.38 | 1.80 |

(1) Total annual fund operating expenses are deducted from amounts that are allocated to the fund. They include management fees and other expenses and may include distribution (12b-1) fees. Other expenses may include service fees that may be used to compensate service providers, including us and our affiliates, for administrative and contract owner services provided on behalf of the fund. The amount of these payments will vary by fund and may be significant. See "The Variable Account and the Funds" for additional information, including potential conflicts of interest these payments may create. Distribution (12b-1) fees are used to finance any activity that is primarily intended to result in the sale of fund shares. Because 12b-1 fees are paid out of fund assets on an ongoing basis, you may pay more if you select subaccounts investing in funds that have adopted 12b-1 plans than if you select subaccounts investing in funds that have not adopted 12b-1 plans. For a more complete description of each fund's fees and expenses and important disclosure regarding payments the fund and/or its affiliates make, please review the fund's prospectus and SAI.

Examples

These examples are intended to help you compare the cost of investing in these contracts with the cost of investing in other variable annuity contracts. These costs include Transaction Expenses, Annual Contract Expenses, and Annual Fund expenses.

These examples assume that you invest \$100,000 in the contract for the time periods indicated. These examples also assume that your investment has a 5% return each year. The "Maximum" example further assumes the most expensive combination of Annual Contract Expenses reflecting the maximum charges, Annual Fund Expenses and optional benefits available. The "Minimum" example further assumes the least expensive combination of Annual Contract Expenses reflecting the current charges, Annual Fund Expenses and that no optional benefits are selected. Although your actual costs may be higher or lower, based on these assumptions your maximum and minimum costs would be:

Maximum Expenses.

Principal Risks of Investing in the Contract Risk of Loss.

These attacks and their consequences can negatively impact your contract, your privacy, your ability to conduct transactions on your contract, or your ability to receive timely service from us. The risk of cyberattacks may be higher during periods of geopolitical turmoil (such as the Russian invasion of Ukraine and the responses by the United States and other governments). There can be no assurance that we, the underlying funds in your contract, or our other business partners will avoid losses affecting your contract due to any successful cyber-attacks or information security breaches.

Potential Adverse Tax Consequences. Tax considerations vary by individual facts and circumstances. Tax rules may change without notice. Generally, earnings under your contract are taxed at ordinary income tax rates when withdrawn. You may have to pay a tax penalty if you take a withdrawal before age 59 ½. If you purchase a qualified annuity to fund a retirement plan that is tax-deferred, your contract will not provide any necessary or additional tax deferral beyond what is provided in that retirement plan. Consult a tax professional.

separate Funds. Please refer to the Funds' prospectuses for risk disclosure regarding simultaneous investments by variable annuity, variable life insurance and tax-deferred retirement plan accounts. Each Fund intends to comply with the diversification requirements under Section 817(h) of the Code.

Asset allocation programs may impact fund performance: Asset allocation programs in general may negatively impact the performance of an underlying fund. Even if you do not participate in an asset allocation program, a fund in which your subaccount invests may be impacted if it is included in an asset allocation program. Rebalancing or reallocation under the terms of the asset allocation program may cause a fund to lose money if it must sell large amounts of securities to meet a redemption request. These losses can be greater if the fund holds securities that are not as liquid as others, for example, various types of bonds, shares of smaller companies and securities of foreign issuers. A fund may also experience higher expenses because it must sell or buy securities more frequently than it otherwise might in the absence of asset allocation program rebalancing or reallocations. Because asset allocation programs include periodic rebalancing and may also include reallocation, these effects may occur under the asset allocation program we offer or under asset allocation programs used in conjunction with the contracts and plans of other eligible purchasers of the funds.

to a GPA.

A positive or negative MVA is assessed if any Contract Value allocated to a GPA is surrendered or transferred to another investment option more than thirty days before the end of its guarantee period.

We will not apply an MVA to Contract Value you transfer or withdrawal out of the GPAs during the 30-day period ending on the last day of the guarantee period (the "30-day Rule").

During this 30 day window, which precedes the end of your GPA investment's guarantee period, you may elect one of the following options: (i) reinvest the Contract Value in a new GPA with the same guarantee period; (ii) transfer the Contract Value to a GPA with a different guarantee period; (iii) transfer the Contract Value to any of the subaccounts or the regular Fixed Account, or withdrawal the Contract Value (subject to applicable withdrawal and transfer provisions). If we do not receive any instructions by the end of your guarantee period, we will automatically transfer the Contract Value into the shortest GPA term offered in your state.

Per the 30-day Rule, we guarantee the contract value allocated to your GPA, including the interest credited, if you do not

Example 2:

- a beneficiary.
- $\,^{(1)}\,$ GPAs may not be available in some states.
- (2

For purposes of calculating any withdrawal charge, we treat amounts withdrawn from your contract value in the following order:

- 1. First, in each contract year, we withdraw amounts totaling up to 10% of your prior anniversary's contract value. We do not assess a withdrawal charge on this amount.
- 2. Next, we withdraw contract earnings, if any, that are greater than the amount described in number one above. We do not assess a withdrawal charge on contract earnings.
- 3. Next, we withdraw purchase payments received prior to the withdrawal charge period shown in your contract. We do not assess a withdrawal charge on these purchase payments.
- 4. Finally, if necessary, we withdraw purchase payments received that are still within the withdrawal charge period you selected and shown in your contract. We withdraw these payments on a "first-in, first-out" (FIFO) basis. We do assess a withdrawal charge on these payments.

NOTE: After withdrawing earnings in numbers one and two above, we next withdraw enough additional contract value (ACV) to meet your requested withdrawal amount. If the amount described in number one above was greater than contract earnings prior to the withdrawal, the excess (XSF) will be excluded from the purchase payments being withdrawn that were received most recently when calculating the withdrawal charge. We determine the amount of purchase payments being withdrawn (PPW) in numbers three and four above as:

$$PPW = XSF + \frac{(ACV - XSF)}{(CV - TFA)} \times (PPNPW - XSF)$$

If the additional contract value withdrawn is less than XSF, then PPW will equal ACV.

We determine your withdrawal charge by multiplying each of your payments withdrawn by the applicable withdrawal charge percentage, and then adding the total withdrawal charges.

The withdrawal charge percentage depends on the number of years since you made the payments that are withdrawn:

| Years from purchase payment receipt | Withdrawal charge payment receipt |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 1 | 8% |
| 2 | 8 |
| 3 | 7 |
| 4 | 7 |
| 5 | 6 |
| 6 | 5 |
| 7 | 3 |
| Thereafter | 0 |

For a partial withdrawal that is subject to a withdrawal charge, the amount we actually deduct from your contract value will be the amount you request plus any applicable withdrawal charge. The withdrawal charge percentage is applied to this total amount. We pay you the amount you requested.

The amount of purchase payments withdrawn is calculated using a prorated formula based on the percentage of contract value being withdrawn. As a result, the amount of purchase payments withdrawn may be greater than the amount of contract value withdrawn.

Withdrawal charge calculation example

The following is an example of the calculation we would make to determine the withdrawal charge on a contract with this history:

- We receive these payments
 - \$10,000 initial;
 - \$8,000 on the seventh contract anniversary; and
 - \$6,000 on the eighth contract anniversary; and
- You withdraw the contract for its total withdrawal value of \$38,101 during the eleventh contract year and make no other withdrawals during that contract year; and
- The prior anniversary contract value is \$38,488.

| Withdrawal | |
|------------|--|
| Charge | Explanation |
| \$ 0 | \$3,848.80 is 10% of the prior anniversary's contract value withdrawn without withdrawal charge; and |
| 0 | \$10,252.20 is contract earnings in excess of the 10% TFA withdrawal amount withdrawn without withdrawal charge; and |
| 0 | \$10,000 initial purchase payment was received eight or more years before withdrawal and is withdrawn without withdrawal charge; and |
| 560 | \$8,000 purchase payment is in its fourth year from receipt, withdrawn with a 7% withdrawal charge; and |
| 420 | \$6,000 purchase payment is in its third year from receipt withdrawn with a 7% withdrawal charge. |
| \$980 | |

Waiver of withdrawal charges

We do not assess withdrawal charges for:

- withdrawals of any contract earnings;
- withdrawals of amounts totaling up to 10% of your prior contract anniversary's contract value to the extent it exceeds contract earnings;
- required minimum distributions from a qualified annuity to the extent that they exceed the free amount. The amount on which withdrawal charges are waived can be no greater than the RMD amount calculated under your specific contract currently in force;
- contracts settled using an annuity payout plan unless an annuity payout Plan E is later fully withdrawn;
- withdrawals made as a result of one of the "Contingent events" * described below to the extent permitted by state law: and
- · death benefits.*
- * However, we will reverse certain purchase payment credits credited within 12 months of a withdrawal under this provision. (See "Buying Your Contract Purchase Payment Credits.")

Contingent events

- Withdrawals you make if you or the annuitant are confined to a hospital or nursing home and have been for the prior 60 days. Your contract will include this provision when you and the annuitant are under age 76 at contract issue. You must provide proof satisfactory to us of the confinement as of the date you request the withdrawal.
- To the extent permitted by state law, withdrawals you make if you or the annuitant are diagnosed in the second or later contract years as disabled with a medical condition that with reasonable medical certainty will result in death within 12 months or less from the date of the licensed physician's statement. You must provide us with a licensed physician's statement containing the terminal illness diagnosis and the date the terminal illness was initially diagnosed.

Liquidation charge under Annuity Payout Plan E — **Payouts for a specified period:** If you are receiving variable annuity payments under this annuity payout plan, you can choose to withdraw those payments. The amount that you can withdraw is the present value of any remaining variable payouts. The discount rate we use in the calculation will be 5.17% if the assumed investment return is 3.5% and 6.67% if the assumed investment return is 5%. The liquidation charge equals the present value of the remaining payouts using the assumed investment return minus the present value of the remaining payouts using the discount rate.

Fixed Payouts: Withdrawal charge for Fixed Annuity Payout Plan E – Payouts for a specified period: If you are receiving annuity payments under this annuity payout plan, you can choose to take a withdraw and withdrawal charge may apply.

A withdrawal charge will be assessed against the present value of any remaining guaranteed payouts withdrawn. The discount rate we use in determining present values varies based on: (1) the contract value originally applied to the fixed annuitization; (2) the remaining years of guaranteed payouts; (3) the annual effective interest rate and periodic payment amount for new immediate annuities of the same duration as the remaining years of guaranteed payouts; and (4) the interest spread (currently 1.50%). If we do not currently offer immediate annuities, we will use rates and values applicable to new annuitizations to determine the discount rate.

Once the discount rate is applied and we have determined the present value of the remaining guaranteed payouts you withdrawn, the present value determined will be multiplied by the withdrawal charge percentage in the table below and deducted from the present value to determine the net present value you will receive.

Number of Completed Years Since Annuitization

Withdrawal charge percentage

0 Not applicable*

| Number of Completed Years Since Annuitization | Withdrawal charge percentage |
|---|------------------------------|
| 1 | 5% |
| 2 | 4 |
| 3 | 3 |
| 4 | 2 |
| 5 | 1 |
| | |

Optional Death Benefit Charges

Benefit Protector Death Benefit Rider Fee

We deduct a charge for the optional feature only if you select it. The current annual fee is 0.25% of your contract value on each contract anniversary. We prorate this charge among all accounts and subaccounts in the same proportion your interest in each account bears to your total contract value. We will modify this prorated approach to comply with state regulations where necessary.

If the contract is terminated for any reason other than death or when annuity payouts begin, we will deduct the charge from the proceeds payable adjusted for the number of calendar days coverage was in place since we last deducted the charge. We cannot increase this annual charge after the rider effective date and it does not apply after annuity payouts begin or when we pay death benefits.

Benefit Protector Plus Death Benefit Rider Fee

We charge a fee for the optional feature only if you select it. The current annual fee is 0.40% of your contract value on each contract anniversary. We prorate this fee among all accounts and subaccounts in the same proportion your interest in each account bears to your total contract value. We will modify this prorated approach to comply with state regulations where necessary.

If the contract is terminated for any reason other than death or when annuity payouts begin, we will deduct the fee from the proceeds payable adjusted for the number of calendar days coverage was in place since we last deducted the fee. We cannot increase this annual charge after the rider effective date and it does not apply after annuity payouts begin or when we pay death benefits.

Fund Fees and Expenses

There are deductions from and expenses paid out of the assets of the funds that are described in the prospectuses for those funds.

Premium Taxes

Certain state and local governments impose premium taxes on us (up to 3.5%). These taxes depend upon your state of residence or the state in which the contract was issued. Currently, we deduct any applicable premium tax when annuity payouts begin, but we reserve the right to deduct this tax at other times such as when you make purchase payments or when you make a full withdrawal from your contract.

Valuing Your Investment

We value your accounts as follows:

GPAs and One-Year Fixed Account

We value the amounts you allocate to the GPAs and the one-year fixed account directly in dollars. The value of the GPAs and the one-year fixed account equals:

- the sum of your purchase payments and transfer amounts allocated to the GPAs and the one-year fixed account (including any positive or negative MVA on amounts transferred from the GPAs to the one-year fixed account);
- plus any purchase payment credits allocated to the GPAs and one-year fixed account;
- plus interest credited;
- minus the sum of amounts withdrawn (including any applicable withdrawal charges) and amounts transferred out;
- minus any prorated portion of the contract administrative charge; and
- minus the prorated portion of the fee for any of the following optional benefits you have selected:
 - Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit rider
 - Performance Credit rider
 - Benefit Protector rider
 - Benefit Protector Plus rider

Subaccounts

We convert amounts you allocated to the subaccounts into accumulation units. Each time you make a purchase payment or transfer amounts into one of the subaccounts or we apply any purchase payment credits, we credit a certain number of accumulation units to your contract for that subaccount. Conversely, we subtract a certain number of

accumulation units from your contract each time you take a partial withdrawal; transfer amounts out of a subaccount; or we assess a contract administrative charge, a withdrawal charge, or fee for any optional contract riders with annual charges (if applicable).

The accumulation units are the true measure of investment value in each subaccount during the accumulation period. They are related to, but not the same as, the net asset value of the fund in which the subaccount invests. The dollar value of each accumulation unit can rise or fall daily depending on the variable account expenses, performance of the fund and on certain fund expenses.

Here is how we calculate accumulation unit values:

Number of units: To calculate the number of accumulation units for a particular subaccount, we divide your investment by the current accumulation unit value.

Accumulation unit value: The current accumulation unit value for each subaccount equals the last value times the subaccount's current net investment factor.

it. This means that all purchase payments and purchase payment credits may not be in the Special DCA account at the beginning of the six or twelve-month period. Therefore, you may receive less total interest than you would have if all your purchase payments and purchase payment credits were in the Special DCA account from the beginning. If we receive any of your multiple payments after the six or twelve-month period ends, you can either allocate those payments to a new Special DCA account (if available) or to any other accounts available under your contract.

You cannot participate in the Special DCA program if you are making payments under a Systematic Investment Plan. You

For more information about the market timing policies and procedures of an underlying fund, the risks that market timing pose to that fund, and to determine whether an underlying fund has adopted a redemption fee, see that fund's prospectus.

How to request a Transfer or Withdrawal



By letter

Send your name, contract number, Social Security Number or Taxpayer Identification Number* and signed request for a transfer or withdrawal to our Service Center:

| Telephone transfers and withdrawals are automatically available. You may request that telephone transfers and | |
|---|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Normally, we will send the payment within seven days after receiving your request in good order. However, we may postpone the payment if:

- the NYSE is closed, except for normal holiday and weekend closings;
- trading on the NYSE is restricted, according to SEC rules;
- an emergency, as defined by SEC rules, makes it impractical to sell securities or value the net assets of the accounts; or
- the SEC permits us to delay payment for the protection of security holders.

We may also postpone payment of the amount attributable to a purchase payment as part of the total withdrawal amount until cleared from the originating financial institution.

Changing Ownership

You may change ownership of your nonqualified annuity at any time by completing a change of ownership form we approve and sending it to our Service Center. The change will become binding on us when we receive and record it. We will honor any change of ownership request received in good order that we believe is authentic and we will use reasonable procedures to confirm authenticity. If we follow these procedures, we will not take any responsibility for the validity of the change.

If you have a nonqualified annuity, you may incur income tax liability by transferring, assigning or pledging any part of it. (See "Taxes.")

If you have a qualified annuity, you may not sell, assign, transfer, discount or pledge your contract as collateral for a loan, or as security for the performance of an obligation or for any other purpose except as required or permitted by the Code. However, if the owner is a trust or custodian, or an employer acting in a similar capacity, ownership of the contract may be transferred to the annuitant.

Please consider carefully whether or not you wish to change ownership of your annuity contract. If you elected any optional contract features or riders, the new owner and annuitant will be subject to all limitations and/or restrictions of those features or riders just as if they were purchasing a new contract.

Benefits Available Under the Contract The following table summarizes information about the benefits available under the Contract.

| Name of Benefit | Purpose | Maximum Fee | Current Fee | Brief Description of Restrictions/ Limitations |
|----------------------|---|---|---|--|
| Terminal Illness | Allows you to withdraw contract value without a withdrawal charge | N/A | N/A | Terminal Illness diagnosis must occur in after the first contract year Must be terminally ill and not expected to live more than 12 months from the date of the licensed physician statement Must provide us with a licensed physician's statement containing the terminal illness diagnosis and the date the terminal |
| | | | | illness was initially diagnosed |
| | | | | Amount withdrawn must be paid directly to you |
| | | Death Benefits | | |
| ROP Death Benefit | Provides a death benefit equal to the greater of these values minus any purchase payment credits subject to reversal and any applicable rider charges: Contract Value or total purchase payments plus purchase payment credits applied to the contract, minus adjusted partial withdrawals | 7-year withdrawal charge schedule qualified annuity: 1.00% of contract value in the variable account non-qualified annuity: 1.25% of contract value in the variable account | 7-year withdrawal charge schedule qualified annuity: 1.00% non-qualified annuity: 1.25% | Must be elected at contract issue Withdrawals will proportionately reduce the benefit, which means your benefit could be reduced by more than the dollar amount of your withdrawals, and such reductions could be significant Annuitizing the Contract terminates the benefit |
| MAV Death Benefit | Provides a death benefit equal to the greatest of these values minus any purchase payment credits subject to reversal and any applicable rider charges: Contract Value, total purchase payments plus purchase payment credits applied to the contract, minus adjusted partial withdrawals, or the maximum anniversary value immediately preceding the date of death plus any purchase payments and purchase payment credits since that anniversary minus adjusted partial withdrawals | 7-year withdrawal charge schedule qualified annuity: 1.10% of contract value in the variable account non-qualified annuity: 1.35% of contract value in the variable account | 7-year withdrawal charge schedule qualified annuity: 1.10% non-qualified annuity: 1.35% | Available to owners age 79 and younger Must be elected at contract issue No longer eligible to increase on any contract anniversary following your 81st birthday. Withdrawals will proportionately reduce the benefit, which means your benefit could be reduced by more than the dollar amount of your withdrawals. Such reductions could be significant. Annuitizing the Contract terminates the benefit |

Benefits in Case of Death

There are two death benefit options under this contract: the Return of Purchase Payment Death Benefit (ROP) and the Maximum Anniversary Value (MAV) Death Benefit Rider. If either you or the annuitant are 80 or older at contract issue, we require the ROP death benefit. If both you and the annuitant are 79 or younger at contract issue, you can elect either the ROP death benefit or the MAV death benefit rider (if it is available in your state) on your application. Once you elect a death benefit option, you cannot change it. We show the option that applies in your contract. The death benefit option that applies determines the mortality and expense risk fee that is assessed against the subaccounts. (See "Charges — Mortality and Expense Risk Fee.")

Under either death benefit, we will pay the death benefit to your beneficiary upon the earlier of your death or the annuitant's death if you die before the retirement start date while this contract is in force. We will base the benefit paid on the death benefit coverage you selected when you purchased the contract. If a contract has more than one person as the owner, we will pay benefits upon the first to die of any owner or the annuitant.

Return of Purchase Payments (ROP) Death Benefit

The ROP death benefit is intended to help protect your beneficiaries financially in that they will never receive less than your purchase payments adjusted for withdrawals. If you or the annuitant die before annuity payouts begin while this contract is in force, we will pay the beneficiary the greater of these two values less any purchase payment credits applied within 12 months of the date of death, minus any applicable rider charges:

- 1. contract value; or
- 2. total purchase payments plus purchase payments credits applied to the contract minus adjusted partial withdrawals.

Adjusted partial withdrawals for the ROP or MAV death benefit =
$$\frac{PW \times DB}{CV}$$

PW = the amount by which the contract value is reduced as a result of the partial withdrawal.

DB = the death benefit on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

CV = contract value on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

Example

- You purchase the contract with a payment of \$25,000.
- On the first contract anniversary you make an additional purchase payment of \$5,000.
- During the second contract year the contract value falls to \$28,000. You take a \$1,500 partial withdrawal leaving a contract value of \$26,500.
- During the third contract year the contract value falls to \$25,000.

We calculate the ROP death benefit as follows:

Contract value at death: \$25,000.00

Purchase payments and purchase payment credits minus adjusted partial withdrawals:

Total purchase payments and purchase payment credits: \$30,000.00

minus ROP adjusted partial withdrawals calculated as:

 $\frac{\$1,500 \times \$30,000}{\$28,000} = \frac{-1,607.14}{\$28,392.86}$ for a death benefit of:

The ROP death benefit calculated as the greatest of these two values:

\$28,392.86

Maximum Anniversary Value (MAV) Death Benefit

The MAV death benefit is intended to help protect your beneficiaries financially while your investments have the opportunity to grow. The MAV death benefit does not provide any additional benefit before the first contract anniversary and it may not be appropriate for issue ages 75 to 79 because the benefit values may be limited after age 81. Be sure to discuss with your investment professional whether or not the MAV death benefit is appropriate for your situation.

The MAV death benefit provides that if you or the annuitant die before annuity payouts begin while this contract is in force, we will pay the beneficiary the greatest of these three values less any purchase payment credits added in the last 12 months:

- 1. contract value;
- 2. total purchase payments plus purchase payment credits applied to the contract minus adjusted partial withdrawals; or

3. the maximum anniversary value immediately preceding the date of death plus any purchase payments and purchase payment credits since that anniversary minus adjusted partial withdrawals since that anniversary.

Maximum Anniversary Value (MAV): We calculate the MAV on each contract anniversary through age 80. There is no MAV prior to the first contract anniversary. On the first contract anniversary we set the MAV equal to the highest of: (a) your current contract value, or (b) total purchase payments and purchase payment credits minus adjusted partial withdrawals. Every contract anniversary after that, through age 80, we compare the previous anniversary's MAV (plus any purchase payments and purchase payment credits since that anniversary minus adjusted partial withdrawals since that anniversary) to the current contract value and we reset the MAV if the current contract value is higher. We stop resetting the MAV after you or the annuitant reach age 81. However, we continue to add subsequent purchase payments and purchase payment credits and subtract adjusted partial withdrawals from the MAV.

Qualified annuities

- During the first contract year the contract value grows to \$105,000. The death benefit under the MAV death benefit rider equals the contract value, less any purchase payment credits added to the contract in the last 12 months, or \$104,000. You have not reached the first contract anniversary so the Benefit Protector does not provide any additional benefit at this time.
- On the first contract anniversary the contract value grows to \$110,000. The death benefit equals:

If your spouse is the sole beneficiary and you die before the retirement date, your spouse may keep the contract as owner. Your spouse and the new annuitant will be subject to all the limitations and restrictions of the rider just as if they were purchasing a new contract. If your spouse and the new annuitant do not qualify for the rider on the basis of age we will terminate the rider. If they do qualify for the rider on the basis of age we will set the contract value equal to the death benefit that would otherwise have been paid and we will substitute this new contract value on the date of death for "purchase payments not previously withdrawn" used in calculating earnings at death. Your spouse also has the option of discontinuing the Benefit Protector Death Benefit Rider within 30 days of the date of death.

NOTE: For special tax considerations associated with the Benefit Protector, see "Taxes."

Benefit Protector Plus Death Benefit Rider (Benefit Protector Plus)

The Benefit Protector Plus is intended to provide an additional benefit to your beneficiary to help offset expenses after your death such as funeral expenses or federal and state taxes. This is an optional benefit that you may select for an additional annual charge (see "Charges"). The Benefit Protector Plus provides reduced benefits if you or the annuitant are age 70 or older at the rider effective date. It does not provide any additional benefit before the first rider anniversary and it does not provide any benefit beyond what is offered under the Benefit Protector rider during the second rider year.

If this rider is available in your state and both you and the annuitant are age 75 or younger at contract issue, you may choose to add the Benefit Protector Plus to you contract. You must elect the Benefit Protector Plus at the time you purchase your contract and your rider effective date will be the contract issue date. This rider is only available for transfers, exchanges or rollovers from another annuity or life insurance policy. You may not select this rider if you select the Benefit Protector rider. Qualified annuities have minimum distribution rules that govern the timing and amount of distributions from the annuity contract (see "Taxes — Qualified Annuities — Required Minimum Distributions"). Since the benefit paid by the rider is determined by the amount of earnings at death, the amount of the benefit paid may be reduced as a result of taking any withdrawals including RMDs. Be sure to discuss with your investment professional and tax advisor whether or not the Benefit Protector Plus is appropriate for your situation.

The Benefit Protector Plus provides that if you or the annuitant die after the first rider anniversary, but before annuity payouts begin, and while this contract is in force, we will pay the beneficiary:

- the benefits payable under the Benefit Protector described above, plus
- a percentage of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue not previously withdrawn as follows:

| Rider Year | Percentage if you and the annuitant are under age 70 on the rider effective date | Percentage if you or the annuitant are age 70 or older on the rider effective date |
|----------------|---|--|
| One and Two | 0% | 0% |
| Three and Four | 10% | 3.75% |
| Five or more | 20% | 7.5% |

Another way to describe the benefits payable under the Benefit Protector Plus rider is as follows:

• the applicable death benefit plus:

| Rider Year | If you and the annuitant are under age 70 on the rider effective date, add | If you or the annuitant are age 70 or older on the rider effective date, add |
|------------|--|--|
| One | Zero | Zero |
| Two | 40% × earnings at death (see above) | 15% × earnings at death |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

- During the first contract year the contract value grows to \$105,000. The death benefit equals MAV death benefit, which is the contract value, less any purchase payment credits added to the contract in the last 12 months, or \$104,000. You have not reached the first contract anniversary so the Benefit Protector Plus does not provide any additional benefit at this time.
- On the first contract anniversary the contract value grows to \$110,000. You have not reached the second contract anniversary so the Benefit Protector Plus does not provide any additional benefit beyond what is provided by the Benefit Protector at this time. The death benefit equals:

MAV death benefit (contract value):

\$110,000

plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death (MAV rider minus payments not previously withdrawn):

 $0.40 \times (\$110,000 - \$100,000) =$

+4,000

Total death benefit of:

\$114,000

On the second contract anniversary the contract value falls to \$105,000. The death benefit equals:

MAV death benefit (MAV):

\$110,000

plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death:

 $0.40 \times (\$110,000 - \$100,000) =$

+4,000

plus 10% of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue and not previously withdrawn:

 $0.10 \times \$100,000 =$

+10,000

\$124,000 Total death benefit of:

During the third contract year the contract value remains at \$105,000 and you request a partial withdrawal of \$50,000, including the applicable 7% withdrawal charge. We will withdraw \$10,500 from your contract value free of charge (10% of your prior anniversary's contract value). The remainder of the withdrawal is subject to a 7% withdrawal charge because your payment is in its third year of the withdrawal charge schedule, so we will withdraw \$39,500 (\$36,735 + \$2,765 in withdrawal charges) from your contract value. Altogether, we will withdraw \$50,000 and pay you \$47,235. We calculate purchase payments not previously withdrawn as \$100,000 - \$45,000 = \$55,000 (remember that \$5,000 of the partial withdrawal is contract earnings). The death benefit equals:

MAV death benefit (MAV adjusted for partial withdrawals):

\$57,619

plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death:

 $0.40 \times (\$57,619 - \$55,000) =$

+1,048

plus 10% of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue and not previously withdrawn:

 $0.10 \times \$55,000 =$

+5,500

Total death benefit of:

\$64,167

- On the third contract anniversary the contract value falls to \$40,000. The death benefit equals the death benefit paid during the third contract year. The reduction in contract value has no effect.
- On the ninth contract anniversary the contract value grows to a new high of \$200,000. Earnings at death reaches its maximum of 250% of purchase payments not previously withdrawn that are one or more years old. Because we are beyond the fourth contract anniversary the Benefit Protector Plus also reaches its maximum of 20%. The death benefit equals:

MAV death benefit (contract value):

\$200,000

plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death, up to a maximum of 100% of purchase payments not previously withdrawn that are one or more years old

+55,000

plus 20% of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue and not previously withdrawn:

 $0.20 \times \$55.000 =$

+11,000

Total death benefit of:

\$266,000

During the tenth contract year you make an additional purchase payment of \$50,000 and we add a purchase payment credit of \$500. Your new contract value is now \$250,000. The new purchase payment is less than one year

old and so it has no effect on the Benefit Protector Plus value. The death benefit equals: \$249,500

MAV death benefit (contract value less any purchase payment credits added in the last 12 months): plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death, up to a maximum of 100%

of purchase payments not previously withdrawn that are one or more years old

+55,000

plus 20% of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue and not previously withdrawn:

 $0.20 \times \$55,000 =$

+11,000

\$

Total death benefit of: 315,500

• During the eleventh contract year the contract value remains \$250,000 and the "new" purchase payment is one year old. The value of the Benefit Protector Plus remains constant. The death benefit equals:

MAV death benefit (contract value):

\$250,000

plus the Benefit Protector Plus benefit which equals 40% of earnings at death (MAV rider minus payments not previously withdrawn):

 $0.40 \times (\$250,000 - \$105,000) =$

+58,000

plus 20% of purchase payments made within 60 days of contract issue and not previously withdrawn:

 $0.20 \times \$55,000 =$

+11,000

Total death benefit of:

\$319,000

If your spouse is sole beneficiary and you die before the retirement date, your spouse may keep the contract as owner with the contract value equal to the death benefit that would otherwise have been paid. We will then terminate the Benefit Protector Plus and substitute the applicable death benefit (see "Benefits in Case of Death").

NOTE: For special tax considerations associated with the Benefit Protector Plus, see "Taxes."

Optional Living Benefits

Guaranteed Minimum Income Benefit Rider (GMIB)

The GMIB is intended to provide you with a guaranteed minimum lifetime income regardless of the volatility inherent in the investments in the subaccounts. If the annuitant is between age 73 and age 75 at contract issue, you should consider whether the GMIB is appropriate for your situation because:

- you must hold the GMIB for 7 years;
- the GMIB rider terminates* 30 days following the contract anniversary after the annuitant's 86th birthday;
- you can only exercise the GMIB within 30 days after a contract anniversary;
- the MAV we use in the GMIB benefit base to calculate annuity payouts under the GMIB is limited after age 81; and
- there are additional costs associated with the rider.
- * The rider and annual fee terminate 30 days following the contract anniversary after the annuitant's 86th birthday, however, if you exercise the GMIB rider before this time, your benefits will continue according to the annuity payout plan you have selected.

Be sure to discuss whether or not the GMIB is appropriate for your situation with your investment professional.

If you are purchasing the contract as a qualified annuity, such as an IRA, and you are planning to begin annuity payouts after the date on which minimum distributions required by the IRS must begin, you should consider whether the GMIB is appropriate for you. Partial withdrawals you take from the contract, including those taken to satisfy required minimum distributions, will reduce the GMIB benefit base (defined below), which in turn may reduce or eliminate the amount of any annuity payments available under the rider (see "Taxes — Qualified Annuities — Required Minimum Distributions"). Consult a tax advisor before you purchase any GMIB with a qualified annuity, such as an IRA.

If this rider is available in your state and the annuitant is 75 or younger at contract issue, you may choose to add this optional benefit at the time you purchase your contract for an additional annual charge (see "Charges"). You cannot select the GMIB if you add the Performance Credit Rider to your contract. You must elect the GMIB along with the MAV rider at the time you purchase your contract and your rider effective date will be the contract issue date.

In some instances we may allow you to add the GMIB to your contract at a later date if it was not available when you initially purchased your contract. In these instances, we would add the GMIB on the next contract anniversary and this would become the rider effective date. For purposes of calculating the GMIB benefit base under these circumstances, we consider the contract value on the rider effective date to be the initial purchase payment; we disregard all previous purchase payments, purchase payment credits, transfers and withdrawals in the GMIB calculations.

Investment selection under the GMIB: You may allocate your purchase payments and purchase payment credits or transfers to any of the subaccounts, the GPAs or the one-year fixed account. However, we reserve the right to limit the amount you allocate to subaccounts investing in the Columbia Variable Portfolio – Government Money Market Fund to 10% of the total amount in the subaccounts. If we are required to activate this restriction, and you have more than 10% of your subaccount value in this fund, we will send you a notice and ask that you reallocate your contract value so that the 10% limitation is satisfied within 60 days. We will terminate the GMIB if you have not satisfied the limitation after 60 days.

Exercising the GMIB

- you may only exercise the GMIB within 30 days after any contract anniversary following the expiration of a seven-year waiting period from the rider effective date.
- the annuitant on the retirement date must be between 50 and 86 years old.
- you can only take an annuity payout under one of the following annuity payout plans:
 - Plan A Life Annuity no refund
 - Plan B Life Annuity with ten years certain
 - Plan D Joint and last survivor life annuity no refund
- you may change the annuitant for the payouts.

When you exercise your GMIB, you may select a fixed or variable annuity payout plan. Fixed annuity payouts are calculated using the annuity purchase rates based on the "1983 Individual Annuitant Mortality Table A" with 100% Projection Scale G and an interest rate of 3%. Your annuity payouts remain fixed for the lifetime of the annuity payout period.

First year variable annuity payouts are calculated in the same manner as fixed annuity payouts. Once calculated, your annuity payouts remain unchanged for the first year. After the first year, subsequent annuity payouts are variable and depend on the performance of the subaccounts you select. Variable annuity payouts after the first year are calculated using the following formula:

$$\frac{P_{t\cdot 1} (1+i)}{1.05} = P_t$$

 P_{t-1} = prior annuity payout

P_t = current annuity payout

i = annualized subaccount performance

Each subsequent variable annuity payout could be more or less than the previous variable annuity payout if the subaccount investment performance is greater or less than the 5% assumed investment rate. If your subaccount performance equals 5%, your annuity payout will be unchanged from the previous annuity payout. If your subaccount performance is in excess of 5%, your variable annuity payout will increase from the previous annuity payout. If your subaccount investment performance is less than 5%, your variable annuity payout will decrease from the previous annuity payout.

The GMIB benchmarks the contract growth at each anniversary against several comparison values and sets the GMIB benefit base (described below) equal to the largest value. The GMIB benefit base, less any applicable premium tax, is the value we apply to the guaranteed annuity purchase rates stated in Table B of the contract to calculate the minimum annuity payouts you will receive if you exercise the GMIB. If the GMIB benefit base is greater than the contract value, the GMIB may provide a higher annuity payout level than is otherwise available. However, the GMIB uses guaranteed annuity

For each payment and purchase payment credit, we calculate the market value adjustment to the contract value and the MAV as:

PMT × CVG

ECV

PMT = each purchase payment and purchase payment credit made in the five years before you exercise the GMIB.

CVG = current contract value at the time you exercise the GMIB.

ECV = the estimated contract value on the anniversary prior to the payment in guestion. We assume that all payments, purchase payment credits and partial withdrawals occur at the beginning of a contract year.

Terminating the GMIB

- You may terminate the rider within 30 days after the first rider anniversary.
- You may terminate the rider any time after the seventh rider anniversary.
- The rider will terminate on the date:
 - you make a full withdrawal from the contract;
 - a death benefit is payable; or
 - you choose to begin taking annuity payouts under the regular contract provisions.
- The GMIB rider will terminate* 30 days following the contract anniversary after the annuitant's 86th birthday.
- The rider and annual fee terminate 30 days following the contract anniversary after the annuitant's 86th birthday, however, if you exercise the GMIB rider before this time, your benefits will continue according to the annuity payout plan you have selected.

Example

You purchase the contract during the 2003 calendar year with a payment of \$100,000 and we add a \$1,000 purchase payment credit to your contract. You allocate all your purchase payments and purchase payment credits to the subaccounts.

There are no additional purchase payments and no partial withdrawals.

Assume the annuitant is male and age 55 at contract issue. For the joint and last survivor option (annuity payout Plan D), the joint annuitant is female and age 55 at contract issue. Taking into account fluctuations in contract value due to market conditions, we calculate the GMIB benefit base as:

| Contract anniversary | Contract value | Purchase payments | MAV | GMIB benefit base |
|----------------------|----------------|-------------------|-----------|-------------------|
| 1 | \$107,000 | \$101,000 | \$107,000 | |
| 2 | 125,000 | 101,000 | 125,000 | |
| 3 | 132,000 | 101,000 | 132,000 | |
| 4 | 150,000 | 101,000 | 150,000 | |
| 5 | 85,000 | 101,000 | 150,000 | |
| 6 | 120,000 | 101,000 | 150,000 | |
| 7 | 138,000 | 101,000 | 150,000 | \$150,000 |
| 8 | 152,000 | 101,000 | 152,000 | 152,000 |
| 9 | 139,000 | 101,000 | 152,000 | 152,000 |
| 10 | 126,000 | 101,000 | 152,000 | 152,000 |
| 11 | 138,000 | 101,000 | 152,000 | 152,000 |
| 12 | 147,000 | 101,000 | 152,000 | 152,000 |
| 13 | 163,000 | 101,000 | 163,000 | 163,000 |
| 14 | 159,000 | 101,000 | 163,000 | 163,000 |
| 15 | 215,000 | 101,000 | 215,000 | 215,000 |

NOTE: The MAV is limited after age 81, but, the GMIB benefit base may increase if the contract value increases. However, you should keep in mind that you are always entitled to annuitize using the contract value without exercising the GMIB.

If you annuitize the contract within 30 days after a contract anniversary, the payout under a fixed annuity option (which is the same as the minimum payout for the first year under a variable annuity option) would be:

| | | | Minimum Guaran | teed Monthly Income |
|--|-----------------------------------|---|--|---|
| Contract anniversary at exercise | GMIB benefit base | Plan A – life annuity — no refund | Plan B – life annuity with ten years certain | Plan D – joint and last survivor life annuity — no refund |
| 10 | \$152,000 (MAV) | \$ 785.84 | \$ 766.08 | \$627.76 |
| 15 | 215,000 (Contract Value = MAV) | 1,272.80 | 1,212.60 | 984.70 |

The payouts above are shown at guaranteed annuity rates of 3% as stated in Table B of the contract. Payouts under the standard provisions of this contract will be based on our annuity rates in effect at annuitization and are guaranteed to be greater than or equal to the guaranteed annuity rates stated in Table B of the contract. The fixed annuity payout available under the standard provisions of this contract would be at least as great as shown below:5038he co5(\$)-899.5(766r)-32 available under the standarnco(T)89.8(act.00(co)-299.7Rememb0(guaranteetrJed)-3f00(guarant00(i)0(n)-3firtract)-3y0(conr)=)-9(,ity)

Target value adjusted partial withdrawals = PW × TV

- PW = the partial withdrawal including any applicable withdrawal charge or MVA.
- TV = the target value on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.
- CV = contract value on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

Exercising the PCR: We will inform you if your contract value did not meet or exceed the target value after your tenth rider anniversary. If your contract value is less than the target value on the tenth rider anniversary you can choose either of the following benefits:

Option A) You may choose to accept a PCR credit to your contract equal to:

- PP = total purchase payments and purchase payment credits.
- PCRPW = PCR adjusted partial withdrawals. The PCR adjusted partial withdrawal amount is an adjustment we make to determine the proportionate amount of any partial withdrawal attributable to purchase payments received five or more years before the target value is calculated (on the tenth year rider anniversary). For a more detailed description of the PCR adjusted partial withdrawal please see Appendix B.
 - PP5 = purchase payments and purchase payment credits made in the prior five years. We apply the PCR credit to your contract on the tenth rider anniversary and allocate it among the GPAs, the one-year fixed account and subaccounts according to your current asset allocation.
- Option B) You may choose to begin receiving annuity payouts (only with lifetime income plans; you may not choose Annuity Payout Plan E) within 60 days of the tenth rider anniversary and receive an additional 5% PCR credit (for a total PCR credit of 10%) as calculated in (a).

We will assume that you elected PCR Option A unless we receive your request to begin a lifetime annuity payout plan within 60 days after the tenth rider anniversary.

If you select PCR Option A, we will restart the ten-year calculation period for the PCR on the tenth rider anniversary and every ten years after that while you own the contract. We use the contract value (including any credits) on that anniversary as your first contract year's payments for calculating the target value and any applicable PCR credit. We may then apply additional PCR credits to your contract at the end of each ten-year period as described above.

PCR reset: You can elect to lock in your contract growth by restarting the ten-year PCR calculation period on any contract anniversary. If you elect to restart the calculation period, the contract value on the restart date is used as the first year's payments and credits for the calculating the target value and any applicable PCR credit. If you select PCR Option A, the next ten-year calculation period for the PCR will restart at the end of this new ten-year period. We must receive your request to restart the PCR calculation period within 30 days after a contract anniversary.

Terminating the PCR

- You may terminate the PCR within 30 days following the first rider anniversary.
- You may terminate the PCR within 30 days following the later of the tenth rider anniversary or the last rider reset date.
- The PCR will terminate on the date:
 - you make a full withdrawal from the contract,
 - that a death benefit is payable, or
 - you choose to begin taking annuity payouts.

Example

- You purchase the contract with a payment of \$100,000 and we add a \$1,000 purchase payment credit to the contract
- There are no additional purchase payments and no partial withdrawals
- On the tenth contract anniversary, the contract value is \$200,000
- We determine the target value on the tenth contract anniversary as our purchase payments and credits accumulated at an annual effective rate of $7.2\% = \$101,000 \times (1.072)10 = \$101,000 \times 2.00423 = \$202,427$. Your contract value (\$200,000) is less than the target value (\$202,427). Assuming you select PCR Option A, we add a PCR credit to your contract calculated as follows:

 $5\% \times (PP - PCRPW - PP5) = 0.05 \times (\$101,000 - 0 - 0) = \$5,050.$

After application of the PCR credit, your total contract value would be \$205,050.

- During the eleventh contract year, the contract value grows to \$210,000 and you choose to begin receiving annuity payouts under a lifetime income plan. We would now add another PCR credit to your contract. Because you have not made any additional purchase payments or partial withdrawals the amount of this new credit is the same as the PCR credit we added to your contract on the tenth contract anniversary (\$5,050). After adding this new PCR credit to your contract, your total contract value would be \$215,050 and we would use this amount to determine your monthly annuity payout amount.
- If you had elected not to receive annuity payouts, the PCR ten-year calculation period would restart on the tenth contract anniversary with the target values first year's payments equal to \$205,050. We would make the next PCR credit determination on the twentieth contract anniversary.

The Annuity Payout Period

As owner of the contract, you have the right to decide how and to whom annuity payouts will be made starting at the retirement date. You may select one of the annuity payout plans outlined below, or we may mutually agree on other

Annuity Payout Plans

We make available variable annuity payouts where payout amounts will vary based on the performance of the variable account. We may also make fixed annuity payouts available where payments of a fixed amount are made for the period specified in the plan, subject to any surrender we may permit. You may choose any one of these annuity payout plans by giving us written instructions at least 30 days before the retirement date. Generally, you may select one of the Plans A through E below or another plan agreed to by us.

- Plan A Life annuity no refund: We make monthly payouts until the annuitant's death. Payouts end with the last payout before the annuitant's death. We will not make any further payouts. This means that if the annuitant dies after we made only one monthly payout, we will not make any more payouts.
- Plan B Life annuity with five, ten or 15 years certain: We make monthly payouts for a guaranteed payout period of five, ten or 15 years that you elect. This election will determine the length of the payout period in the event the annuitant dies before the elected period expires. We calculate the guaranteed payout period from the retirement date. If the annuitant outlives the elected guaranteed payout period, we will continue to make payouts until the annuitant's death.
- Plan C Life annuity installment refund: We make monthly payouts until the annuitant's death, with our guarantee that payouts will continue for some period of time. We will make payouts for at least the number of months determined by dividing the amount applied under this option by the first monthly payout, whether or not the annuitant is living.
- Plan D Joint and e willjo T c [(P) 300 nt appli P under this option boguaranei-300 (livi

If we do not receive instructions: You must give us written instructions for the annuity payouts at least 30 days before the annuitant's retirement date. If you do not, we will make payouts under Plan B, with 120 monthly payouts quaranteed.

If monthly payouts would be less than \$20: We will calculate the amount of monthly payouts at the time the contract value is used to purchase a payout plan. If the calculations show that monthly payouts would be less than \$20, we have the right to pay the contract value to the owner in a lump sum or to change the frequency of the payouts.

Death after annuity payouts begin: If you or the annuitant die after annuity payouts begin, we will pay any amount payable to the beneficiary as provided in the annuity payout plan in effect. Payments to beneficiaries are subject to adjustment to comply with the IRS rules and regulations.

Taxes

Under current law, your contract has a tax-deferral feature. Generally, this means you do not pay income tax until there is a taxable distribution (or deemed distribution) from the contract. We will send a tax information reporting form for any year in which we made a taxable or reportable distribution according to our records.

Nonqualified Annuities

Generally, only the increase in the value of a non-qualified annuity contract over the inven r of w wract. eding shapy om300st f un0

DeAuity payouts

| Some states also may impose income tax withholding requirements similar to the federal withholding described above | è |
|--|---|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

appropriate tax treatment of the exchange and subsequent withdrawal. As a result, there may be unexpected tax consequences. You should consult your tax advisor before taking any withdrawal from either contract during the 180-day period following a partial exchange.

Assignment: If you assign or pledge your contract as collateral for a loan, earnings on purchase payments you made after Aug. 13, 1982 will be taxed as a deemed distribution and also may be subject to the 10% penalty as discussed above.

Qualified Annuities

Adverse tax consequences may result if you do not ensure that contributions, distributions and other transactions under the contract comply with the law. Qualified annuities have minimum distribution rules that govern the timing and amount of distributions. You should refer to your retirement plan's Summary Plan Description, your IRA disclosure statement, or consult a tax advisor for additional information about the distribution rules applicable to your situation.

When you use your contract to fund a retirement plan or IRA that is already tax-deferred under the Code, the contract will not provide any necessary or additional tax deferral. If your contract is used to fund an employer sponsored plan, your right to benefits may be subject to the terms and conditions of the plan regardless of the terms of the contract.

Annuity payouts: Under a qualified annuity, except a Roth IRA, Roth 401(k) or Roth 403(b), the entire payout generally is includable as ordinary income and is subject to tax unless: (1) the contract is an IRA to which you made non-deductible contributions; or (2) you rolled after-tax dollars from a retirement plan into your IRA; or 3) the contract is used to fund a retirement plan and you or your employer have contributed after-tax dollars; or (4) the contract is used to fund a retirement plan and you direct such payout to be directly rolled over to another eligible retirement plan such as an IRA. We may permit partial annuitizations of qualified annuity contracts. If we accept partial annuitizations, please remember that your contract will still need to comply with other requirements such as required minimum distributions and the payment of taxes. Prior to considering a partial annuitization on a qualified contract, you should discuss your decision and any implications with your tax adviser. Because we cannot accurately track certain after tax funding sources, we will generally report any payments on partial annuitizations as ordinary income except in the case of a qualified distribution from a Roth IRA.

Annuity payouts from Roth IRAs:

retirement plan and you dr your employer othto besed to fund a

r4) the eligible r ement plan s as anIRA; oro[(W)23.9(300(may)

Withholding for all other qualified annuities: If you receive directly all or part of the contract value from a qualified annuity, mandatory 20% federal income tax withholding (and possibly state income tax withholding) generally will be imposed at the time the payout is made from the plan. Any withholding represents a prepayment of your tax due for the year. You take credit for these amounts on your annual income tax return. This mandatory withholding will not be imposed if instead of receiving the distribution check, you elect to have the distribution rolled over directly to an IRA or another eligible plan. Payments made to a surviving spouse instead of being directly rolled over to an IRA are also subject to mandatory 20% income tax withholding.

In the below situations, the distribution is subject to optional withholding instead of the mandatory 20% withholding. We will withhold 10% of the distribution amount unless you elect otherwise.

- the payout is one in a series of substantially equal periodic payouts, made at least annually, over your life or life expectancy (or the joint lives or life expectancies of you and your designated beneficiary) or over a specified period of 10 years or more;
- the payout is a RMD as defined under the Code;
- the payout is made on account of an eligible hardship; or
- the payout is a corrective distribution.

State withholding also may be imposed on taxable distributions.

Penalties: If you receive amounts from your qualified contract before reaching age 59½, you may have to pay a 10% IRS penalty on the amount includable in your ordinary income. However, this penalty generally will not apply to any amount received:

- because of your death;
- because you become disabled (as defined in the Code);
- if the distribution is part of a series of substantially equal periodic payments made at least annually, over your life or life expectancy (or joint lives or life expectancies of you and your beneficiary);
- if the distribution is made following severance from employment during or after the calendar year in which you attain age 55 (TSAs and annuities funding 401(a) plans only);
- to pay certain medical or education expenses (IRAs only); or
- if the distribution is made from an inherited IRA or others as allowed by the IRS.

Death benefits to beneficiaries: The entire death benefit generally is taxable as ordinary income to the beneficiary in the year he/she receives the payments from the qualified annuity. If you made non-deductible contributions to a traditional IRA, the portion of any distribution from the contract that represents after-tax contributions is not taxable as ordinary income to your beneficiary. Under current IRS requirements you are responsible for keeping all records tracking your non-deductible contributions to an IRA. Death benefits under a Roth IRA generally are not taxable as ordinary income to the beneficiary if certain distribution requirements are met. (See also "Benefits in Case of Death — If you Die Before the Retirement Date").

Change of retirement plan type: IRS regulations allow for rollovers of certain retirement plan distributions. In some circumstances, you may be able to have an intra-contract rollover, keeping the same features and conditions. If the annuity contract you have does not support an intra-contract rollover, you are able to request an IRS approved rollover to another annuity contract or other investment product that you choose. If you choose another annuity contract or investment product, you will be subject to new rules, including a new withdrawal charge schedule for an annuity contract, or other product rules as applicable.

Assignment: You may not assign or pledge your qualified contract as collateral for a loan.

Other

Special considerations if you select any optional rider: As of the date of this prospectus, we believe that charges related to these riders are not subject to current taxation. Therefore, we will not report these charges as partial withdrawals from your contract. However, the IRS may determine that these charges should be treated as partial withdrawals subject to taxation to the extent of any gain as well as the 10% tax penalty for withdrawals before the age of 59½, if applicable, on the taxable portion.

We reserve the right to report charges for these riders as partial withdrawals if we, as a withholding and reporting agent, believe that we are required to report them. In addition, we will report any benefits attributable to these riders on the death of you or the annuitant as an annuity death benefit distribution, not as proceeds from life insurance.

Important: Our discussion of federal tax laws is based upon our understanding of current interpretations of these laws. Federal tax laws or current interpretations of them may change. For this reason and because tax consequences are complex and highly individual and cannot always be anticipated, you should consult a tax advisor if you have any questions about taxation of your contract.

| DiverCourse Life to the state with the Weare to yet as a life incurrence company under the Code. For foderal income toy | |
|---|--|
| RiverSource Life's tax status: We are taxed as a life insurance company under the Code. For federal income tax | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

- · combine any two or more subaccounts;
- transfer assets to and from the subaccounts or the variable account; and
- eliminate or close any subaccounts.

We will notify you of any substitution or change.

In the event of any such substitution or change, we may amend the contract and take whatever action is necessary and appropriate without your consent or approval. We will obtain any required prior approval of the SEC or state insurance departments before making any substitution or change.

About the Service Providers

Principal Underwriter

RiverSource Distributors, Inc. (RiverSource Distributors), our affiliate, serves as the principal underwriter and general distributor of the contract. Its offices are located at 70100 Ameriprise Financial Center, Minneapolis, MN 55474. RiverSource Distributors is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ameriprise Financial, Inc.

Sales of the Contract

New contracts are not currently being offered.

- Only securities broker-dealers ("selling firms") registered with the SEC and members of the FINRA may sell the contract.
- The contracts are continuously offered to the public through authorized selling firms. We and RiverSource Distributors have a sales agreement with the selling firm. The sales agreement authorizes the selling firm to offer the contracts to the public. RiverSource Distributors pays the selling firm (or an affiliated insurance agency) for contracts its investment professionals sell. The selling firm may be required to return sales commissions under certain circumstances including but not limited to when contracts are returned under the free look period.

Payments We May Make to Selling Firms

- We may use compensation plans which vary by selling firm. For example, some of these plans pay selling firms a commission of up to 7.75% each time a purchase payment is made. We may also pay ongoing trail commissions of up to 1.00% of the contract value. We do not pay or withhold payment of trail commissions based on which investment options you select.
- We may pay selling firms an additional sales commission of up to 1.00% of purchase payments for a period of time we select. For example, we may offer to pay an additional sales commission to get selling firms to market a new or enhanced contract or to increase sales during the period.
- In addition to commissions, we may, in order to promote sales of the contracts, and as permitted by applicable laws and regulation, pay or provide selling firms with other promotional incentives in cash, credit or other compensation. We generally (but may not) offer these promotional incentives to all selling firms. The terms of such arrangements differ between selling firms. These promotional incentives may include but are not limited to:
 - sponsorship of marketing, educational, due diligence and compliance meetings and conferences we or the selling firm may conduct for investment professionals, including subsidy of travel, meal, lodging, entertainment and other expenses related to these meetings;
 - marketing support related to sales of the contract including for example, the creation of marketing materials, advertising and newsletters;
 - providing service to contract owners; and
 - funding other events sponsored by a selling firm that may encourage the selling firm's investment professionals to sell the contract.

These promotional incentives or reimbursements may be calculated as a percentage of the selling firm's aggregate, net or anticipated sales and/or total assets attributable to sales of the contract, and/or may be a fixed dollar amount. As noted below this additional compensation may cause the selling firm and its investment professionals to favor the contracts.

Sources of Payments to Selling Firms

When we pay the commissions and other compensation described above from our assets. Our assets may include:

- revenues we receive from fees and expenses that you will pay when buying, owning and making a withdrawal from the contract (see "Expense Summary");
- compensation we or an affiliate receive from the underlying funds in the form of distribution and services fees (see "The Variable Account and the Funds — The Funds");

- compensation we or an affiliate receive from a fund's investment adviser, subadviser, distributor or an affiliate of any of these (see "The Variable Account and the Funds The Funds"); and
- revenues we receive from other contracts we sell that are not securities and other businesses we conduct.

You do not directly pay the commissions and other compensation described above as the result of a specific charge or deduction under the contract. However, you may pay part or all of the commissions and other compensation described above indirectly through:

- · fees and expenses we collect from contract owners, including withdrawal charges; and
- fees and expenses charged by the underlying subaccount funds in which you invest, to the extent we or one of our affiliates receive revenue from the funds or an affiliated person.

Potential Conflicts of Interest

Compensation payment arrangements made with selling firms can potentially:

- give selling firms a heightened financial incentive to sell the contract offered in this prospectus over another investment with lower compensation to the selling firm.
- cause selling firms to encourage their investment professionals to sell you the contract offered in this prospectus instead of selling you other alternative investments that may result in lower compensation to the selling firm.
- cause selling firms to grant us access to its investment professionals to promote sales of the contract offered in this prospectus, while denying that access to other firms offering similar contracts or other alternative investments which may pay lower compensation to the selling firm.

Payments to Investment Professionals

- The selling firm pays its investment professionals. The selling firm decides the compensation and benefits it will pay its investment professionals.
- To inform yourself of any potential conflicts of interest, askam any mpensationwt(m.)]TJbatential 300(your)-318(geda-300(Hower

more developed before a loss or range of loss can be reasonably estimated for any proceeding. An adverse outcome in one or more proceedings could eventually result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties or other sanctions, in addition to further claims, examinations or adverse publicity that could have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial condition, results of operations or liquidity.

Financial Statements

The financial statements for the RiverSource Variable Annuity Account, as well as the consolidated financial statements of RiverSource Life, are in the Statement of Additional Information. A current Statement of Additional Information may be obtained, without charge, by calling us at 1-800-862-7919, or can be found online at www.ameriprise.com/variableannuities.

Appendix A: Funds Available Under the Contract

The following is a list of funds available under the contract. More information about the funds is available in the prospectuses for the funds, which may be amended from time to time and can be found online at riversource.com. You can also request this information at no cost by calling 1-800-862-7919 or by sending an email request to riversource.annuityservice@ampf.com.

| | Fund and | Current Expenses Ratio | Average Annual Total Ret (as of 12/31/2023) | | I Returns 023) |
|---|--|------------------------------|--|--------|-------------------|
| Investment Objective | Ad ise/S b-Ad ise/ | [NET] | 1 Year | 5 Year | 10 Year |
| Seeks to provide shareholders with current income as its primary objective and, as its secondary objective, preservation of capital. | Columbia Variable Portfolio - U.S. Government Mortgage Fund (Class 3) C _ / / / _ / _ / A _ , , LLC | 0.59% | 5.55% | 0.04% | 1.45% |
| Seeks long-term capital appreciation. | Fidelity® VIP Contrafund® Portfolio Service Class F, _1 | 0.66% | 33.34% | 16.54% | 11.50% |
| Seeks a high level of current income, while also considering growth of capital. | Fidelity® VIP High Income Portfolio Service Class F, _1 / / _ & _ / C / / (. A ,) / / . F, _1 / L , F, _1 / / . & | 0.87% | 10.50% | 3.80% | 3.30% |
| Seeks long-term growth of capital. | Fidelity® VIP Mid Cap Portfolio Service Class F, | 0.67% | 15.00% | 12.34% | 8.02% |
| Seeks capital appreciation, with income as a secondary goal. Under normal market conditions, the fund invests primarily in U.S. and foreign equity securities that the investment manager believes are undervalued. | Franklin Mutual Shares VIP Fund - Class 2 F/ / A , , , LLC | 0.93% | 13.46% | 7.81% | 5.43% |
| Seeks long-term capital growth. Under normal market conditions, the fund invests at least 80% of its net assets in investments of small-capitalization and mid-capitalization companies. | Franklin Small-Mid Cap Growth VIP Fund - Class 2 F/ A , , , I . | 1.08% ¹ | 26.74% | 13.51% | 8.96% |

| | Fund and | Current Expenses Ratio [NET] Average Annual Tota (as of 12/31/20) 1 Year 5 Year | Average Annual Total Re (as of 12/31/2023 | | I Returns |
|---|---|---|--|--------|-----------|
| Investment Objective | Ad ise//S b-Ad ise/ | [NET] | 1 Year | 5 Year | 10 Year |
| Non-diversified fund that seeks capital growth. | Invesco V.I. American Franchise Fund, Series I Shares I A , , , I | 0.86% | 40.93% | 16.16% | 11.70% |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| waiver. The Fund's | vestment adviser and/or a annual expenses reflect te | emporary fee reduction | ns. Please see the F | und's prospectus for | additional information. |
|--------------------|---|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Appendix B: Performance Credit Rider Adjusted Partial Withdrawal

Step one:

For each withdrawal made within the current calculation period we calculate the remaining purchase payment amount (RPA):

RPA = Total purchase payments and purchase payment credits made prior to the partial withdrawal in question minus the RPA adjusted partial withdrawals for all previous partial withdrawals.

NOTE: In our calculations for the first partial withdrawal, the RPA will simply be the total purchase payments and purchase payment credits as there are no previous withdrawals to subtract.

RPA adjusted partial withdrawals =
$$\frac{PW \times RPA}{CV}$$

PW = the partial withdrawal including any applicable withdrawal charge or MVA.

CV = the contract value on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

RPA = the remaining premium amount on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

Step two:

For each withdrawal made within the current calculation period we calculate the eligible purchase payment amount (EPA):

EPA = Total purchase payments and purchase payment credits made prior to the partial withdrawal in question AND prior to the five year exclusion period minus EPA adjusted partial withdrawals for all previous partial withdrawals.

NOTE: In our calculations for the first partial withdrawal, the EPA will simply be the total purchase payments and purchase payment credits made before the five year exclusion period as there are no previous withdrawals to subtract. Also note that EPA/RPA will always be less than or equal to one.

EPA adjusted partial withdrawals =
$$\frac{PW \times EPA}{CV} \times \frac{EPA}{RPA}$$

PW = the partial withdrawal including any applicable withdrawal charge or MVA.

CV = the contract value on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

EPA = the eligible premium amount on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

RPA = the remaining premium amount on the date of (but prior to) the partial withdrawal.

Step three:

The total PCRPW (Performance Credit Rider adjusted partial withdrawal) amount is the sum of each EPA adjusted partial withdrawal.

Example: Calculation at the end of the ten-year period assuming the contract is eligible for the PCR credit (i.e., your contract value is less than target value). This example does not include purchase payment credits.

- You purchase the contract with an initial purchase payment of \$100,000.
- On the sixth contract anniversary you make an additional purchase payment in the amount of \$100,000.
- Contract values before any partial withdrawals are shown below.
- On the third contract anniversary you make a partial withdrawal in the amount of \$10,000.
- On the eighth contract anniversary you make another partial withdrawal in the amount of \$10,000.

NOTE: The shaded portion of the table indicates the five year exclusion period.

Contract Duration

| Duration in Years | Total purchase payments | Contract value | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|----------------|--|
| At Issue | \$100,000 | \$100,000 | |
| 1 | 100,000 | 110,000 | |
| 2 | 100,000 | 115,000 | |
| 3 | 100,000 | 120,000 | |
| 4 | 100,000 | 115,000 | |
| 5 | 100,000 | 120,000 | |
| 6 | 200,000 | 225,000 | |
| 7 | 200,000 | 230,000 | |
| 8 | 200,000 | 235,000 | |
| 9 | 200,000 | 230,000 | |
| 10 | 200,000 | 235,000 | |

Step one: For each withdrawal made within the current calculation period we calculate the RPA:

For the first partial withdrawal on the third contract anniversary:

RPA before the partial withdrawal = total purchase payments made prior to the partial withdrawal minus the RPA adjusted partial withdrawals for all previous partial withdrawals = \$100,000 - 0 = \$100,000

RPA adjusted partial withdrawal = $\frac{\$10,000 \times \$100,000}{\$120,000} = \$8,333$

For the second partial withdrawal on the eighth contract anniversary:

RPA before the partial withdrawal = total purchase payments made prior to the partial withdrawal minus the RPA adjusted partial withdrawals for all previous partial withdrawals = \$200,000 - \$8,333 = \$191,667

RPA adjusted partial withdrawal = $\frac{\$10,000 \times \$191,667}{\$235,000} = \$8,156$

Step two: For each withdrawal made within the cpr\$8,3330.u9(tial)-3001cn×42within

The Statement of Additional Information (SAI) includes additional information about the Contract. The SAI, dated the same date as this prospectus, is incorporated by reference into this prospectus. The SAI is available, without charge, upon request. For a free copy of the SAI, or for more information about the Contract, call us at 1-800-862-7919, visit our website at riversource.com/annuities or write to us at: 70100 Ameriprise Financial Center Minneapolis, MN 55474.

Reports and other information about RiverSource Variable Annuity Account are available on the SEC's website at http://www.sec.gov, and copies of this information may be obtained, upon payment of a duplicating fee, by electronic request at the following email address: publicinfo@sec.gov.

EDGAR Contract Identifier: C000044139

© 2008-2024 RiverSource Life Insurance Company. All rights reserved.